Other non-current assets 11.1 7.7 11.5 13.7
Trade and other payables (108.9) (151.8) (103.4) (90.4)
Notes and borrowings (874.5) (653.6) (674.7) (873.5)

(625.9) (561.8) (363.1) (682.8)

Derivatives
– Forward exchange contract (527.9) 522.9 (568.5) 573.0
– Cross currency swap 671.4 (668.1) 674.7 (669.7)
Net exposure (482.4) (707.0) (256.9) (779.5)

COMPANY

Trade and other receivables – 604.7 1.4 620.7
Cash and cash equivalents 9.7 0.2 5.9 0.1
Trade and other payables (0.8) – (0.4) –
Notes and borrowings – (740.7) – (757.1)
Net exposure 8.9 (135.8) 6.9 (136.3)

* Refer to note 29 for details of hedge accounting.

31. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (cont’d)

Financial Risk Management (cont’d)

Market risk (cont’d)

(a) Foreign Currency Risk (cont’d)

 Sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening/(weakening) of the Singapore dollar, as indicated below against the USD and
EUR at 31 March would have increased/(decreased) profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis
assumes that all other variables remain constant.

Effect on profit/(loss) before tax

GROUP COMPANY

2025
$ million

2024
$ million

2025
$ million

2024
$ million

At 31 March

5% strengthening of SGD against USD 31.3 18.2 (0.4) (0.3)
5% strengthening of SGD against EUR 28.1 34.1 6.8 6.8

5% weakening of SGD against USD (31.3) (18.2) 0.4 0.3
5% weakening of SGD against EUR (28.1) (34.1) (6.8) (6.8)

(b) Interest Rate Risk

The Group’s earnings are affected by changes in interest rates due to the impact that such changes have on its
interest income from cash and cash equivalents and its interest expense on notes and borrowings.

The Group’s interest-bearing assets and interest-bearing liabilities are predominantly denominated in SGD, JPY,
EUR and USD. Information relating to other interest-bearing assets and liabilities are disclosed in the cash and
cash equivalents (Note 27) and notes and borrowings (Note 29).

The Group policy is to manage interest cost using a mix of fixed and variable rate debts, and interest rate economic

[…]

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at FVTPL, and the Group does not
designate derivatives as hedging instruments under a fair value hedge accounting model. Therefore, any change
in interest rates as reporting date would not affect profit or loss in respect of any fixed rate instruments.

 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

The interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the following assumptions:

•  Changes in market interest rates affecting the interest income or finance charges of variable interest financial
instruments, excluding the variable rate term loan that is hedged with an interest rate swap.

•  Changes in market interest rates affecting the carrying value of financial instruments with fixed interest rates
if these are recognised at their fair value.

A reasonable possible change of 50 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased
(decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below.

31. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (cont’d)

Financial Risk Management (cont’d)

Market risk (cont’d)

Profit or loss Equity

50 bp
increase
$ million

50 bp
decrease
$ million

50 bp
increase
$ million

50 bp
decrease
$ million

GROUP

31 March 2025
Variable rate instruments (4.4) 4.4 – –
Interest rate swaps 3.0 (3.0) (3.0) 3.0
Net (1.4) 1.4 (3.0) 3.0

31 March 2024
Variable rate instruments (3.9) 3.9 – –
Interest rate swaps 3.0 (3.0) (3.0) 3.0
Net (0.9) 0.9 (3.0) 3.0

COMPANY

31 March 2025
Variable rate instruments (2.8) 2.8 – –
Interest rate swaps 3.0 (3.0) (3.0) 3.0
Net 0.2 (0.2) (3.0) 3.0

31 March 2024
Variable rate instruments (2.9) 2.9 – –
Interest rate swaps 3.0 (3.0) (3.0) 3.0
Net 0.1 (0.1) (3.0) 3.0

198 199SATS Ltd.  ANNUAL REPORT FY2025SUSTAINING GROWTH, CREATING VALUE

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 March 2025

31. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (cont’d)

Financial Risk Management (cont’d)

Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Group if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its
contractual obligations, and arises principally from the Group’s receivables from customers, cash and cash equivalents
and loan receivable.

The Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk in the event that counterparties fail to perform their obligations as at